

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-ELECTRICAL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: All-EL-MD-IQB-TMD-T-26

Closing Date/Time: 26/06/2025 15:00

GM/Coord./DFCCIL/AJMER acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **All-EL-MD-IQB-TMD-T-26** Closing Date/Time 26/06/2025 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	General Electrical Work in connection with development of Track Machine Depot at DFCCIL New Saradhana Station & Storage Shed at IMD & IMSD under Ajmer Unit.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	26/06/2025 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	04/06/2025 15:19
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	17190011.73	Tendering Section	WORKS
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Tender	Bidding Unit	Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.)	236000.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	45
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	6 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	12/06/2025		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 1-General Electrical Work in connection with development of Track Machine Depot at DFCCIL New Saradhana Station & Storage Shed at IMD & IMSD under Ajmer Uni							17190011.73	
1	1	95.00	Each	12609.17	1197871.15	AT Par	1197871.15	
	Description:- Supply, Installation Testing Commissioning of 150-watt outdoor type Havells /Philips Led Flood Light							
2	2	346.00	Numbers	1467.01	507585.46	AT Par	507585.46	
	Description:- Supply, installation, testing & commissioning of 40 Watt LED tubelight with batten and complete fixtures, Lamp Efficacy (Lumen / Watt)- Minimum 100							
3	3	72.00	Numbers	2823.00	203256.00	AT Par	203256.00	
	Description:- P&F metal clad / Plastic industrial plug top & socket unit with pin and sleeve type contact on porcelain/ bakelite base in Recessed/surface mounting heavy duty Enclosure made out from Galvanized steel / CRCA sheet not less than 1.2 mm thick conforming to IS-8623-1 & 3 / IEC 61439- 1 & 3. powder painted (without MCB) including making connections, testing etc.as required.For additional technical parameters of product / work refer Annexure 'A' attached with this BSR - 32 amp, 5 pin + scrapping Earth, 8 Module							
4	4	102.00	Each	4816.00	491232.00	AT Par	491232.00	
	Description:- Providing & Fixing of 400 mm Sweep BLDC technology Oscillating type Wall mounting / Pedestal type fans with Three speed, ON and OFF position, Double Wall bearing with front and back 120 or more ribs guard; Three no. blades, noise level should be <= 75 dB, including fixing with anchor bolts, making connection testing etc. as required. (With Remote) All as per pre approved by Engineer in-charge. For additional technical parameters of products/ work , refer Annexure "A" attached with this BSR - Wall mounting type with Service value 2.0 CMM /W, Min. Air Delivery 71 CMM							
5	5	35.00	Each	6030.00	211050.00	AT Par	211050.00	
	Description:- Providing & Fixing of Heavy duty capacitor start, copper wound Double ball bearing 900/1400 RPM single phase Exhaust fan conforming to IS:2312 ISI marked in existing opening including making connections testing etc. as required. All as per pre approved by Engineer in-charge. For additional technical parameters of products/ work , refer Annexure "A" attached with this BSR - 450 mm sweep(900/1400 RPM)							
	6	38.00	Each	1505.52	57209.76	AT Par	57209.76	

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-ELECTRICAL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: AII-EL-MD-IQB-TMD-T-26

Closing Date/Time: 26/06/2025 15:00

6	Description:- Supply, fixing & commissioning of 300 mm sweep exhaust fan with louver shutter. As per specification.						
7	7	18.00	Each	1511.00	27198.00	AT Par	27198.00
	Description:- P & F of IP65 IK10 rated LED bulk head type light fixture made from CRCA sheet steel housing suitable for mounting LED tube system (integral driver), Power consumption of 10-15W , 500-600 lumens system lumen efficiency 70 lm/ watt output suitable for 1x100 W GLS/9W CFL bulk head fixtures, life time of 50000 burning hours with 70% initial lumen maintained. CCT 3000° K, 4000° K and 6000° K. Fixture shall be in compliance with CE & KEMA standards - LED Bulk head luminaire 9/10W.						
8	8	1800.00	Metre	1123.00	2021400.00	AT Par	2021400.00
	Description:- Providing & Laying P.V.C. / XLPE insulated & P.V.C. sheathed Armoured Aluminium cable confirming to IS:1554 P-I / IS :7098 P - I of 1.1 KV with H4- Grade electrolytic aluminium conductor confirming to IS 8130 of purity >99.6 %, round / flat strip armouring of cables, Inner / outer sheath confirming to IS:5831 in existing RCC / Hume / Stoneware / PVC pipe/ open duct/cable trench / Cable tray(with cable tie) including testing etc. as required of following size. OEM must have it's own in house NABL accredited Laboratory for testing procedure as per IS:10810.For additional technical parameters of product / work refer Annexure 'A' attached with this BSR - 150.0 Sq. mm 3.5 Core						
9	9	3200.00	Metre	969.00	3100800.00	AT Par	3100800.00
	Description:- Providing & Laying P.V.C. / XLPE insulated & P.V.C. sheathed Armoured Aluminium cable confirming to IS:1554 P-I / IS :7098 P - I of 1.1 KV with H4- Grade electrolytic aluminium conductor confirming to IS 8130 of purity >99.6 %, round / flat strip armouring of cables, Inner / outer sheath confirming to IS:5831 in existing RCC / Hume / Stoneware / PVC pipe/ open duct/cable trench / Cable tray(with cable tie) including testing etc. as required of following size. OEM must have it's own in house NABL accredited Laboratory for testing procedure as per IS:10810.For additional technical parameters of product / work refer Annexure 'A' attached with this BSR - 120.0 Sq. mm 3.5 Core						
10	10	500.00	Metre	625.00	312500.00	AT Par	312500.00
	Description:- Providing & Laying P.V.C. / XLPE insulated & P.V.C. sheathed Armoured Aluminium cable confirming to IS:1554 P-I / IS :7098 P - I of 1.1 KV with H4- Grade electrolytic aluminium conductor confirming to IS 8130 of purity >99.6 %, round / flat strip armouring of cables, Inner / outer sheath confirming to IS:5831 in existing RCC / Hume / Stoneware / PVC pipe/ open duct/cable trench / Cable tray(with cable tie) including testing etc. as required of following size. OEM must have it's own in house NABL accredited Laboratory for testing procedure as per IS:10810.For additional technical parameters of product / work refer Annexure 'A' attached with this BSR - 70.0 Sq. mm 3.5 Core						
11	11	2500.00	Metre	292.00	730000.00	AT Par	730000.00
	Description:- Providing & Laying P.V.C. / XLPE insulated & P.V.C. sheathed Armoured Aluminium cable confirming to IS:1554 P-I / IS :7098 P - I of 1.1 KV with H4- Grade electrolytic aluminium conductor confirming to IS 8130 of purity >99.6 %, round / flat strip armouring of cables, Inner / outer sheath confirming to IS:5831 in existing RCC / Hume / Stoneware / PVC pipe/ open duct/cable trench / Cable tray(with cable tie) including testing etc. as required of following size. OEM must have it's own in house NABL accredited Laboratory for testing procedure as per IS:10810.For additional technical parameters of product / work refer Annexure 'A' attached with this BSR - 25.0 Sq. mm 3.5 Core						
12	12	700.00	Metre	150.00	105000.00	AT Par	105000.00
	Description:- Providing & Laying P.V.C. / XLPE insulated & P.V.C. sheathed Un-Armoured Aluminium cable confirming to IS:1554 P-I / IS :7098 P - I of 1.1 KV with H4- Grade electrolytic aluminium conductor confirming to IS 8130 of purity >99.6 %, Inner / outer sheath confirming to IS:5831 in existing RCC / Hume / Stoneware / PVC pipe/ open duct/cable trench / Cable tray (with cable tie) including testing etc. as required of following size. OEM must have it's own in house NABL accredited Laboratory for testing procedure as per IS:10810. For additional technical parameters of product / work refer Annexure 'A' attached with this BSR - 10.0 Sq. mm 4 core						
13	13	122.00	Each	1549.46	189034.12	AT Par	189034.12
	Description:- Providing & Fixing Supporting frame for fixing of bus bar Chamber, Kwh meter Encloser, flood light, Cooler & AC stand or Similar requirement etc of MS/GI pipe/Angle having weight up to 10 kg including necessary nut bolt or suitable arrangement or require foundation of concrete.						
14	14	500.00	Metre	245.21	122605.00	AT Par	122605.00
	Description:- Concealed wiring- Running of Circuit mains and Wiring confirming to IS-732 (III) using 20 mm in concealed PVC pipe with 2 runs of 4 sq.mm for phase and neutral. and 1 run of 1.5 sq.mm for earthing, FRLS PVC insulated stranded copper wire with all accessories						
15	15	6800.00	Metre	205.21	1395428.00	AT Par	1395428.00
	Description:- Concealed wiring- Running of Sub- Circuit mains and Wiring confirming to IS-732 (III) using 20 mm Concealed PVC pipe with 2 runs of 2.5 sq.mm for phase and neutral and 1 run of 1.5 sq.mm for earthing, FRLS PVC insulated stranded copper wire with all accessories						
16	16	130.00	Numbers	270.43	35155.90	AT Par	35155.90
	Description:- Supply, fixing, testing and commissioning of 16 A Modular switch with indicator, 16A Modular universal socket and front plate-1 No. each on suitable flush GI Box complete						
17	17	500.00	Numbers	182.61	91305.00	AT Par	91305.00

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-ELECTRICAL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: AII-EL-MD-IQB-TMD-T-26

Closing Date/Time: 26/06/2025 15:00

17	Description:- Supply, fixing, testing and commissioning of 6 A Modular switch with indicator, 6A Modular universal socket and front plate-1 No. each on suitable flush GI Box complete						
18	18	500.00	Point	708.68	354340.00	AT Par	354340.00
	Description:- Concealed wiring- Point Wiring to light/fan points by 3 Nos. of 1.5 sq.mm FRLS PVC insulated, multi strand copper wire for phase neutral and earth in PVC conduit / casing and capping of 20 mm dia,2mm wall thickness including- all accessories including flush GI box, front cover, modular switch with indicator, ceiling rose and hardware etc. (Average point length-5 Mtrs)						
19	19	1.00	Numbers	78589.54	78589.54	AT Par	78589.54
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of LT distribution panel comprising 2 Nos. 250 Amps MCCB as incoming with suitable auto change over and 4 nos. 100 amps MCCB,4 nos 40 A TPN MCB,06 nos 20 DP MCB as outgoing complete with copper bus bars, neutral link and other accessories housed in CRCA sheet enclosure with double door type						
20	20	133.00	Numbers	3017.42	401316.86	AT Par	401316.86
	Description:- Supply, installing, testing and commissioning earth electrode complete in all respect with perforated GI pipe medium "B" class (Blue) confirming to IS 1239 part-I length of 4 mtr., bore 50mm with all accessories like nut bolt, reducer nipple, wire meshed funnel and CC finished chamber covered by CI/RCC frame etc. Digging pit and refilling it with charcoal and salt in successive layers and connection with 8 SWG GI wire as per IS:3043.						
21	21	165.00	Numbers	2622.84	432768.60	AT Par	432768.60
	Description:- Supply & Fixing ISI marked (IS:15683) Portable Fire Extinguisher, ABC type, finished externally with red enamel paint, complete in all respects including initial fill and wall suspension of 6 kg capacity.						
22	22	31.00	Numbers	4025.96	124804.76	AT Par	124804.76
	Description:- Supplying and Fixing of fire bucket stand made out of MS angle with one coat of primer and two coat of enamel paint of approved shade including platform and associated civil works each stand should have four nos fire buckets of 24 gauge galvanized steel sheet, standard 9 liter capacity and of round bottom shape, painted white inside and red outside and black on the bottom, inscribed with letters "Fire" in black and gold at approved location as per direction of Engineer in charge.						
23	23	1.00	Numbers	1284888.00	1284888.00	AT Par	1284888.00
	Description:- "Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of silent Diesel Generator set of 100 KVA capacity, DG set confirming to Central Pollution Control Board's latest guidelines of CPCB IV+ emission standards, DG set complete with diesel engine, brushless alternator, auto mains failure (AMF) control panel, power cables, fitted in acoustic enclosure and mounted on a base plate, and all other accessories, Construction of suitable earthing station and necessary connections shall be done.All the materials / labour required for construction of earthing station.The total number of earthing pits/stations shall be 4, i.e., 2 for neutral and 2 for body- earthing.Netutral earthing shall be done with copper Plate and Body earthing shall be done with G.I. plate /Copper, with on site maintenance & breakdown support during warrantee period of 02 years."						
24	24	1.00	Numbers	286315.90	286315.90	AT Par	286315.90
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of 16 Mtrs High Mast system totally hot dip galvanized and suitable for wind velocity as per IS 875 part -3 , as per spec. including foundation and control panel.						
25	25	12.00	Numbers	26628.55	319542.60	AT Par	319542.60
	Description:- Supply and fixing of 250 W LED flood light comprising of Die Cast aluminum housing with toughened glass complete with electronic driver. Luminaries has the system lumen efficiency of 100 lumen/ watt as per spec.						
26	26	2.00	Numbers	8604.56	17209.12	AT Par	17209.12
	Description:- Supply, installation, testing, commissioning of LED Aviation light luminaries Model no. BGAV 302 LED of Bajaj.						
27	27	60.00	Numbers	16059.77	963586.20	AT Par	963586.20
	Description:- Supply Installation Testing Commissioning of " All In one type"Solar LED Street light , Suitable for installation with side arm on wall or existing street light pole including supply and fixing of necessary side arm , bracket , required fastenerors or suitable arrangement for fixing on existing pole with lumen output -4000lm, luminaire wattage 24.7 W efficacy >160 lm /W With Polycrystalline PV solar Pannel of 12 W 4.5 V also having inbuiltLithium battery of 3.2 v 15000 mAH, With Remote Controlled & Microwave/Radar motion Sensor having two year manufacturer warranty including transportation etc. Make- Philips, Havelles,Bajaj						
	28	40.00	Each	11066.11	442644.40	AT Par	442644.40

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-ELECTRICAL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: AII-EL-MD-IQB-TMD-T-26

Closing Date/Time: 26/06/2025 15:00

28	Description:- Supply and erection of Galvanized Iron pole with galvanizing done in single dipping (Average coating thickness Minimum 65 Microns) continuously tapered poles having Octagonal / Circular crosssections designed to withstand the maximum wind speed as per IS 875, The pole shaft shall be made from sheet steel (HT Steel Conforming to grade S355JO) and conforming to BSEN 10025 and shall be continuously tapered with single longitudinal welding. There shall not be any circumferential welding. The welding of pole shaft shall be done by Submerged Arc Welding (SAW) process. pole shafts shall be provided with the rigid flange plate of suitable thickness (Fe 410 conforming to IS 226 / IS 2062) with provision for fixing 4 no. foundation bolts, This base plate shall be fillet welded to the pole shaft at two locations i.e. from inside and outside. The octagonal Poles shall have lockable door of approximate 500 mm length at the elevation of 500 mm from the Base plate with bakelite sheet having 6A SP MCB and 16 sqmm stud type connector (4 nos) inside the pole at door opening for cable connection of following length and dimension as per table P-01 with base plate and foundation bolt on the Existing cement concrete foundation. All as per pre approved by Engineer in-charge Poles with Octagonal Cross Section - 7 Mtr. Pole						
29	29	20.00	Each	1589.21	31784.20	AT Par	31784.20
	Description:- Supply and Fixing of Pole OEM fabricated hot dipped galvanised M.S. Overhang (48.3 X 3.25 mm) with cap (400 x 88.9 / 114.3 x 3.25 mm) over the existing poles. All as per pre approved by Engineer incharge- Single arm overhang						
30	30	20.00	Each	2788.49	55769.80	AT Par	55769.80
	Description:- Supply and Fixing of Pole OEM fabricated hot dipped galvanised M.S. Overhang (48.3 X 3.25 mm) with cap (400 x 88.9 / 114.3 x 3.25 mm) over the existing poles. All as per pre approved by Engineer incharge- Double arm overhang						
31	31	40.00	Each	6683.50	267340.00	AT Par	267340.00
	Description:- Providing and Laying RCC Foundation for Octagonal / Conical Street Light poles, High mast Poles as per Drawing attach at Table P-4 with Following Procedure & All as per pre approved by Engineer in-charge. For additional technical parameters of products/work , refer Annexure "A" attached with this BSR . A) Excavation of Pit for Foundation Size upto required depth from Ground level B) Dressing of Pit and Dry stone pitching 200 mm thick including supply of stones and preparing surface complete. C) Providing and laying in position cement concrete of M-10 grade of 75 mm thickness D) Reinforcement for R.C.C. work with TMT bars including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete. E) Centring and shuttering including strutting , propping etc. and removal of form work for Footing and Pedestal F) Providing & Fixing of 2 no. Required Size PLB HDPE Pipe & Foundation Bolt with template as per OEM Recommendations. G) Providing and Laying Reinforce cement Concrete of M-25 grade in Footing and Pedestal including Curing the foundation for 7 days. H) Providing and Fixing Nosing Angle 40 mm x 40 mm x 6mm with 2 no. 100 mm long, 10 mm dia. Lugs on each face - Pole Foundation for Octagonal pole from 7 Mtr. To 9 Mtr						
32	32	600.00	Metre	7.38	4428.00	AT Par	4428.00
	Description:- 8 SWG GI Wire for connection as per specification						
33	33	12.00	Numbers	5188.28	62259.36	AT Par	62259.36
	Description:- Supply,fixing,testing & commissioning of feeder pillar distribution cum junction box with copper busbar of 200 A Capacity with 02 Nos. 6-63 Amp 4 Pole MCB/MCCB as outgoing and facility for loop in /loop out 4C X 120 sqmm XLPE cable. (As per Specification & explanatory note)						
34	34	1800.00	Metre	130.87	235566.00	AT Par	235566.00
	Description:- Supply & Laying of following size HDPE pipe PE-80, PN-4 ISI Marked along with all accessories like socket, bend, coupler etc conforming to is 4984 complete with fitting and cutting jointing etc.in the existing trench complete as required. (75mm OD)						
35	35	3200.00	Metre	114.29	365728.00	AT Par	365728.00
	Description:- Supply & laying of following size HDPE pipe PE-80, PN-4 ISI Marked along with all accessories like socket, bend, coupler etc conforming to is 4984 complete with fitting and cutting jointing etc.in the existing trench complete as required. (50 mm OD)						
36	36	25.00	Each	6500.00	162500.00	AT Par	162500.00
	Description:- "BAJAJ Synthetic Honeycomb pads Stand / Trolley Mounted with castor wheels Plastic Body Desert Cooler Model - BAJAJ 36L COOLER"						
37	Lump Sum				500000.00	AT Par	500000.00
	Description :- "Any Item as per site requirement from CPWDDELHI SCHEDULE OF RATES (E & M) 2022 (items which is not covered in any of the above scheduled item)"						

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-ELECTRICAL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: AII-EL-MD-IQB-TMD-T-26

Closing Date/Time: 26/06/2025 15:00

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Financial Eligibility Criteria: The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' Whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB of GCC APRIL-2022, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. Note: Client certificate from other than Govt. Organization should be duly supported by Form 16A/26AS generated through TRACES of Income Tax Department of India. As per Clause No. 10.2 of Tender Form (second Sheet) of Annex. I of Part-I of GCC APRIL-2022, with up to date correction slip.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	(a)The tenderer must have successfully or substantially* completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works, each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, OR Two similar works, each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, OR One similar work, each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	The similar nature of work is defined as- "Any Electrical work related to HT/LT installations."	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR LICENSE:- (i)The Contractor should have valid A-Class Electrical license to be submitted along with tender failing which tender would be consider ineligible (i.e. not eligible). (ii)The work shall be carried out by the contractor, having valid Electrical Contractor's License for carrying out installation work under the direct supervision of the persons holding valid certificates of competency issued by the State Government. (iii)The successful tenderer shall furnish the names and particulars of the certificate of competency of supervisor and workmen to be engaged for carrying out this work	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per Tender Document	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per mentioned in Tender Document	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-ELECTRICAL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: AII-EL-MD-IQB-TMD-T-26

Closing Date/Time: 26/06/2025 15:00

1	As per mentioned in Tender Document	No	No	Not Allowed
---	-------------------------------------	----	----	-------------

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per mentioned in Tender Document	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per mentioned in Tender Document	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	TenderdocumentTMDStorageShed_1.pdf	Tender Document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: MANISH KUMAR VIJAY

Designation : DYPM EL/AII/HQ